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PUBLIC NOTICE 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, July 15, 2025 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 53533 

AGENDA 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes from 07/01/2025. 

2. Approval of Claims from 07/15/2025. 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT Citizen or delegation presentations, requests or comments and discussion of 

same, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.83 (2) and Sec. 19.84 (2).  Ten minute limit except by consent 

of council.  No action will be taken on any item that is not specifically listed on the agenda. 

IV. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. Recreation Update 

4. Clerk/Treasurer Report 

5. Mayor Report 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

6. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event license application for the 2025 

Upland Hills Family Fun Day Event.  

7. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event license application for the 2025 

Military Ridge Veterinary Service Customer Appreciation Event.  

8. Consideration of recommendation from Plan Commission to set temporary zoning for the soon 

to be annexed property belonging to Compeer Financial to Business Highway (B-H).  

9. Discussion and possible action to approve Ordinance 2025-17: An Ordinance Annexing 

Territory to the City of Dodgeville, Iowa County, Wisconsin.  

VI. CLOSED SESSION 

10. Consider adjourning to closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. secs. 19.85(1)(a), (b), (c), and (f) 

for the purposes of deliberation concerning a case which was the subject of any judicial or 

quasi-judicial trial or hearing before the Common Council; considering licensing of any person 

licensed by the Common Council; considering employment, promotion, compensation, or 

performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the Common Council has 

jurisdiction or exercises responsibility; and considering social or personal histories of specific 
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persons which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect upon 

the reputation of any person referred to in such histories, specifically for: 

     - Hearing evidence of T. Brown's rehabilitation and fitness to hold an Operator's License 

and related deliberations (Wis. Stat. sec. 19.85(1)(a), (b), and (f)).  

     - Discussion of performance and compensation for Assistant Director of Public Works and 

general staff position.  

VII. OPEN SESSION 

11. Return to open session.  

12. Possible discussion or action on any matter properly discussed in closed session. 

13. Determination on T. Brown's rehabilitation and fitness to hold an Operator's License.  

14. Possible approval of Operator's License for T. Brown.  

VIII. ADJOURN 

15. Motion to Adjourn 

 

Any person who has a qualifying disability, as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires 

the meeting or material at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, must contact the City 

Clerk at the address listed above or call 930-5228, prior to the meeting so that any necessary 

arrangements can be made to accommodate each request. 
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MINUTES 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, July 1, 2025 at 5:30PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 

 

  

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Hottmann at 5:30pm. Members present: 

Shaun Sersch, Roxanne Reynolds-Lair, Tom DeVoss, Jeff “Potsie” Weber, Mike 

Olson, Jerry Johnson, Julie Johnson-Solberg, Larry Tremelling. 

City Hall Staff Present: Brandon Wilhelm – Police Chief 

Others Present: Brian Raemer – Representative from Ehlers 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion by DeVoss, Second by Johnson to approve the following consent agenda 

items. Voice Vote. Motion Carried 8-0 

1. Approval of Minutes from 6/17/2025. 

2. Approval of Claims from 07/01/2025. 

3. Approval of 2025-2026 Dance License Renewal for: MAG Entertainment dba. Duke’s Brew Pub & Ale 

House.  

4. Approval of a Temporary Class “B” Beer and Class “B” Wine Alcohol Beverage License for the Upland 

Hills Health Foundation 2025 Sip and Savor: A Taste of Southwest Wisconsin event on Saturday, July 

12, 2025. 

5. Fire Department 5-year renewal request for “IamResponding” Subscription.  

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT Citizen or delegation presentations, requests or comments and 

discussion of same, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.83 (2) and Sec. 19.84 (2). Ten 

minute limit except by consent of council. No action will be taken on any item that is 

not specifically listed on the agenda.  

V. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

6. Police Report 

Chief Wilhelm reports there were 138 service calls in June.  

Since the Cybersecurity incident at Iowa County in April 2025, the Dodgeville Police 

Department’s systems are slowly starting to get back in sync with the county 

information, but there is still a long ways to go.  

Several events are happening within the City.  One of those events include the 

Mineral Point 4th of July celebration, in which 2 of Dodgeville Police Department’s 

officers will be assisting for this event, and in turn, Mineral Point will send 2 of their 

officers to help cover for Farmers Appreciation.  

Chief Wilhelm notes that there may be some road construction on exit 47 for the 

Farmer’s Appreciation parade and other events, however, Chief Wilhelm had not 
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heard for sure on how this would affect the City. He will update with more 

information as he learns more.  

7. Clerk/Treasurer Report  

No report 

8. Mayor Report 

Mayor Hottmann reports that the groundbreaking for the Dodgeville Public Library 

was held on Thursday, June 26th. Several compliments during this groundbreaking 

by the project manager at Daniels Construction.  

Mayor Hottmann reports that in a recent conversation he had with Library Director 

Carrie Portz, there has been an increase of foot traffic at the Annex since the 

closure of the library. 

Mayor Hottmann reports that Ryan Lindsey (Building Inspector) has been very busy 

with projects.  

 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

9. Discussion and possible action on 2025 Utilities FMP, presentation by Ehlers. 

Brian Raemer, representative from Ehlers, gave a presentation surrounding the 

2025 Utilities Financial Management Plan. During this presentation, Raemer gave 

suggestions to the council on the best ways to increase funding in both the water 

and sewer funds. Raemer’s suggested proposal to the council included biennial 

Simplified Rates Cases for water, and also included biennial inflationary 

adjustments for sewer. A packet of information from Ehlers was attached to the 

7/1/25 agenda, which detailed how these biennial Simplified Rate Case scenarios 

would affect utility customer rates for utility bills.  

10. Discussion and possible action to approve the 2025 League of WI 

Municipalities Insurance Renewal Proposal. 

Mayor Hottmann gave an update on the 2025 Insurance renewal through the 

League of WI Municipalities. In addition to the original policy, Mayor Hottmann 

added a $1million cybersecurity policy, which yielded at $5,000 deductible. Motion 

by DeVoss, Second by Sersch to approve the 2025 League of WI Municipalities 

Insurance Renewal Proposal. Roll call vote 8-0.  

11. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event License 

application for the 2025 Upland Hills Sip & Savor Event. 

Motion by Johnson-Solberg, second by Weber to approve the Special Event license 

application for the 2025 Upland Hills Sip & Savor Event.  

12. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event License 

application for the 2025 Farmers 5 – 5k Run w/Farmers Appreciation Day. 

Motion by DeVoss, second by Johnson-Solberg to approve the Special Event license 

application for the 2025 Farmers 5 – 5k Run w/Farmers Appreciation Day.  

13. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event License 

application for the 2025 Maxwell Street Days. 
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Motion by Johnson-Solberg, second by Weber to approve the Special Event License 

application for the 2025 Maxwell Street Days.  

 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 

14. Consideration and possible approval to approve a water tower lease with 

MHTC. 

Mayor Hottmann reports that the old contract with MHTC expired late 2024, which 

was $200 / month. Mayor Hottmann states that the new contract will be $400 / 

month. This will provide new technology, in which the ultimate goal is to put fiber 

optics in the ground.  

Motion by DeVoss, second by Weber to approve the water tower lease with MHTC. 

Roll call vote 8-0.  

 

VIII. ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS ALLOWED BY LAW 

IX. CLOSED SESSION 

15. Adjourn to Closed Session pursuant to Wis. Stat. sec. 19.85(1)(c) to consider 

employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of 

any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or 

exercises responsibility, specifically related to employment of the clerk-

treasurer (roll call vote).  

Motion by Olson to adjourn to Closed Session. 

During closed session, Mayor Hottmann gave an update to the council relating to 

employment of the clerk-treasurer. Future plans surrounding this employment will 

include holding an upcoming Admin & Personnel meeting to discuss this, and then 

provide updates from this Admin & Personnel meeting at future Council meetings.  

X. OPEN SESSION 

16. Reconvene to Open Session 

17. Any Action Needed as a Result of Closed Session 

Motion by Johnson, second by Weber to reconvene to open session. 

No additional action needed as a result of Closed Session.  

XI. ADJOURN 

18. Motion to Adjourn 

Motion by DeVoss, second by Johnson-Solberg to adjourn council meeting. 

Time: 6:50PM 
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COMMON COUNCIL - CLAIMS REPORT

AMOUNT

Accounts Payable

677,938.17$        

Affordable Housing Fund -$                       

General Fund 137,384.82$        

3,562.24$             

6,106.32$             

4,502.22$             

TID 3 Fund

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 829,493.77$     

133,016.44$        

11,607.34$           

11,833.62$           

12,168.21$           

168,625.61$     

TOTALS BY FUND
GENERAL (100, 140, 150, 160, 161, 170) 965,009.86$        

WATER (200) 15,169.58$           

SEWER (300) 17,939.94$           

TOTAL ALL PAYMENTS 998,119.38$     

Payroll

General Fund (100)

Water Fund (200)

Sewer Fund (300)

Special Purpose Library Fund (150)

TOTAL PAYROLL

Tuesday, July 15, 2025

Capital Project Fund

Debt Service Fund

Water Fund

Sewer Fund

Library Fund
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/2/2025 - 7/15/2025 Jul 15, 2025  07:45AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

07/25 07/07/2025 64528 2147 Abracadabra Entertainment 150-21000-000-000 400.00

07/25 07/07/2025 64529 36 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 150-21000-000-000 190.01

07/25 07/07/2025 64530 89 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 150-21000-000-000 897.98

07/25 07/07/2025 64531 195 CITY OF DODGEVILLE WATER UTILITY 150-21000-000-000 45.63

07/25 07/07/2025 64532 1592 DENNIS J MARKLEIN 150-21000-000-000 650.00

07/25 07/07/2025 64533 277 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 150-21000-000-000 600.00

07/25 07/07/2025 64534 1823 Elan Financial Services 150-21000-000-000 66.43

07/25 07/07/2025 64535 668 MHTC-MH 150-21000-000-000 262.12

07/25 07/07/2025 64536 1830 Playaway Products LLC 150-21000-000-000 204.72

07/25 07/07/2025 64537 978 THE DODGEVILLE CHRONICLE INC 150-21000-000-000 77.00

07/25 07/07/2025 64538 1128 Wisconsin State Journal 150-21000-000-000 957.00

07/25 07/07/2025 64539 932 STRANG HEATING & ELECTRIC 160-21000-000-000 1,353.66

07/25 07/07/2025 64540 2131 Yerges Van Liners Inc 160-21000-000-000 11,370.85

07/25 07/07/2025 64541 13 ADP INC 100-21000-000-000 271.35

07/25 07/07/2025 64542 1538 AT&T MOBILITY 100-21000-000-000 1,120.61

07/25 07/07/2025 64543 668 MHTC-MH 100-21000-000-000 1,804.44

07/25 07/09/2025 64544 2150 City of Boscobel 100-21000-000-000 175.00

07/25 07/09/2025 64545 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 300-21000-000-000 27.70

07/25 07/08/2025 64546 2132 Catalis Tax & CAMA 100-21000-000-000 1,235.91

07/25 07/14/2025 64548 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 150-21000-000-000 45.44

07/25 07/15/2025 64549 2149 3C Inspect LLC 100-21000-000-000 52,662.20

07/25 07/15/2025 64550 1391 608 CUSTOM SCREEN PRINTING 100-21000-000-000 2,065.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64551 1299 ABT MAILCOM 200-21000-000-000 1,819.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64552 2148 All American Circus 100-21000-000-000 150.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64553 36 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 300-21000-000-000 2,988.22

07/25 07/15/2025 64554 1337 BADGER METER 200-21000-000-000 227.70

07/25 07/15/2025 64555 82 BADGER SPORTING GOODS CO INC 100-21000-000-000 135.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64556 85 BADGER WELDING SUPPLIES INC 100-21000-000-000 60.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64557 94 BARD MATERIALS 100-21000-000-000 527.10

07/25 07/15/2025 64558 1776 Blain's Farm & Fleet 100-21000-000-000 528.57

07/25 07/15/2025 64559 128 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-21000-000-000 1,325.90

07/25 07/15/2025 64560 188 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21000-000-000 90.18

07/25 07/15/2025 64561 195 CITY OF DODGEVILLE WATER UTILITY 300-21000-000-000 6,254.89

07/25 07/15/2025 64562 211 COMELEC SERVICES INC 100-21000-000-000 576.07

07/25 07/15/2025 64563 976 Cvikota Company 100-21000-000-000 4,337.85

07/25 07/15/2025 64564 293 DODGEVILLE AGRI-SERVICE INC 100-21000-000-000 70.12

07/25 07/15/2025 64565 2025 Edge Professional Services LLC 100-21000-000-000 100.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64566 1823 Elan Financial Services 100-21000-000-000 2,622.05

07/25 07/15/2025 64567 332 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE LLC 100-21000-000-000 445.03

07/25 07/15/2025 64568 360 FAHERTY INC 100-21000-000-000 22,112.88

07/25 07/15/2025 64569 1772 Fire Service Inc 100-21000-000-000 498.03

07/25 07/15/2025 64570 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 100-21000-000-000 8.97

07/25 07/15/2025 64571 427 HALLADA MOTORS INC 100-21000-000-000 4,769.19

07/25 07/15/2025 64572 2001 Hanna Miller 100-21000-000-000 594.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64573 435 HAWKINS INC 200-21000-000-000 238.99

07/25 07/15/2025 64574 440 HENNESSEY IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 315.68

07/25 07/15/2025 64575 468 J & R SUPPLY INC 100-21000-000-000 340.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64576 485 JARED WEIER 100-21000-000-000 20.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64577 491 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21000-000-000 135.72

07/25 07/15/2025 64578 2081 Kelly Lathrop 100-21000-000-000 120.17

07/25 07/15/2025 64579 599 LEAGUE OF WI MUNICIPALITIES 100-21000-000-000 75.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64580 621 LV Labs WW LLC 300-21000-000-000 1,823.50

07/25 07/15/2025 64581 1544 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES INC. 100-21000-000-000 763.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/2/2025 - 7/15/2025 Jul 15, 2025  07:45AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

07/25 07/15/2025 64582 1852 Mercury Medical 100-21000-000-000 3,463.83

07/25 07/15/2025 64583 686 MIDWEST POOL SUPPLY INC 100-21000-000-000 1,268.98

07/25 07/15/2025 64584 772 PETTY CASH 100-21000-000-000 200.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64585 790 PREMIUM WATERS INC 100-21000-000-000 100.44

07/25 07/15/2025 64586 835 RITCHIE IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 1,215.23

07/25 07/15/2025 64587 851 RULE CONSTRUCTION LTD 100-21000-000-000 1,757.63

07/25 07/15/2025 64588 879 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC 100-21000-000-000 768.98

07/25 07/15/2025 64589 1518 SOUTHWEST OPPORTUNITIES CENTER INC 100-21000-000-000 80.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64590 912 SOUTHWEST WI TECHNICAL COLLEGE 100-21000-000-000 160.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64591 926 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-21000-000-000 731.06

07/25 07/15/2025 64592 1393 TC NETWORKS INC 200-21000-000-000 6,240.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64593 978 THE DODGEVILLE CHRONICLE INC 100-21000-000-000 1,315.44

07/25 07/15/2025 64594 987 THE SHOE BOX LTD 300-21000-000-000 211.50

07/25 07/15/2025 64595 1015 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC 100-21000-000-000 1,321.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64596 1040 UPLAND HILLS HEALTH INC 100-21000-000-000 434.36

07/25 07/15/2025 64597 1046 USA BLUEBOOK 300-21000-000-000 379.09

07/25 07/15/2025 64598 1093 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 100-21000-000-000 42.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64599 1098 WI Department of Revenue - Sales Tax 100-21000-000-000 2,071.13

07/25 07/15/2025 64600 1107 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE 200-21000-000-000 31.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64601 2151 Youth Enrichment League 100-21000-000-000 2,028.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64602 1147 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 100-21000-000-000 339.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64603 2116 Daniels Construction 160-21000-000-000 585,361.98

07/25 07/15/2025 64604 1823 Elan Financial Services 160-21000-000-000 480.84

07/25 07/15/2025 64605 360 FAHERTY INC 160-21000-000-000 494.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64606 2057 Four Seasons Landscape Service 160-21000-000-000 25,554.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64607 727 NATURES WAY PORTABLE UNITS 160-21000-000-000 237.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64608 851 RULE CONSTRUCTION LTD 160-21000-000-000 20,557.87

07/25 07/15/2025 64609 1378 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES 160-21000-000-000 24,270.00

07/25 07/15/2025 64610 1093 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 100-21000-000-000 111.00

07/25 07/03/2025 700154 1397 DEERE CREDIT INC 160-21000-000-000 1,062.02

07/25 07/02/2025 700155 1975 Zift Systems 200-21000-000-000 7.50

07/25 07/15/2025 700156 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 100-21000-000-000 4,485.01

07/25 07/15/2025 700157 1308 KWIK TRIP INC - CREDIT DEPT 200-21000-000-000 4,961.23

07/25 07/15/2025 700158 2152 Schumacher Pool & Spa LLC 160-21000-000-000 7,195.95

Grand Totals: 829,493.77

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-13105-000-000 120.17 .00 120.17

100-21000-000-000 15.65 137,400.47- 137,384.82-

100-21552-000-000 768.98 .00 768.98

100-23160-000-000 150.00 .00 150.00

100-24213-000-000 1,897.07 .00 1,897.07

100-24214-000-000 189.71 .00 189.71

100-44110-000-000 111.00 .00 111.00

100-46731-000-000 200.00 .00 200.00

100-48000-000-000 .00 15.65- 15.65-

100-51300-000-000 42.44 .00 42.44

100-51410-310-000 22.00 .00 22.00

100-51410-325-000 75.00 .00 75.00

100-51410-390-000 45.94 .00 45.94

100-51440-390-000 445.03 .00 445.03

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/2/2025 - 7/15/2025 Jul 15, 2025  07:45AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-51530-210-000 1,235.91 .00 1,235.91

100-51600-340-000 40.64 .00 40.64

100-51710-224-000 220.24 .00 220.24

100-51710-226-000 413.48 .00 413.48

100-51710-240-000 2,758.41 .00 2,758.41

100-51710-310-000 79.67 .00 79.67

100-51710-390-000 45.19 .00 45.19

100-51900-345-000 1,043.19 .00 1,043.19

100-52100-180-000 1,321.00 .00 1,321.00

100-52100-210-000 91.54 .00 91.54

100-52100-224-000 606.70 .00 606.70

100-52100-226-000 199.03 .00 199.03

100-52100-240-000 1,465.90 .00 1,465.90

100-52100-325-000 454.00 .00 454.00

100-52100-326-000 20.00 .00 20.00

100-52100-340-000 80.28 .00 80.28

100-52100-400-000 439.84 .00 439.84

100-52100-410-000 897.05 .00 897.05

100-52200-215-000 111.16 .00 111.16

100-52200-224-000 146.90 .00 146.90

100-52200-226-000 143.57 .00 143.57

100-52200-400-000 135.72 .00 135.72

100-52200-410-000 139.75 .00 139.75

100-52300-175-000 132.98 .00 132.98

100-52300-210-000 1,248.17 .00 1,248.17

100-52300-215-000 4,226.69 .00 4,226.69

100-52300-224-000 749.09 .00 749.09

100-52300-226-000 132.63 .00 132.63
